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Zum Vergleich:

                                                          
                      Wood+metals, unsigned              Wood, iron, silver, gold, 47mm, MURASADA        Wood, iron, silver, 76mm, GUR                         Wood+metals, unsigned
                     Jonas, Netsuke 1928, #21                          M. Tollner, Netsuke 1954, #200                   M. Tollner, Netsuke 1954, #201                Meinertzhagen, Art of the Netsuke
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            Carver, 1956, Suppl.18

                                                        
                Wood+metals, 41mm, unsigned           Sandalwood+metals, 74mm, MURASADA           Metal+wood, 66mm, unsigned                            Wood+metal, unsigned
              E.Ryerson, Netsuke of Japan, 1958               Ueda R., Netsuke Handbook, 1961                GU Lanfranchi, Il Netsuke, 1962                  ML O’Brien, Netsuke, 1965, #93
                                  Pl.39, #6                                                          p.95, #95                                                   Tav.XVI, #69

                                                         
                          metals, BAITETSU                                Metal+wood, MASAMITSU                             Brass+wood, unsigned                        Metal+wood, 19thc., signed illegibly
                    Ex VG Atchley-Collection                           Ex A.& L.Gercik-Collection                             Ex J. Tropp-Collection                        DJK Wright, London, Summer 1976
                    Hurtig, Masterpieces, 1973                           Hurtig, Masterpieces, 1973                           Hurtig, Masterpieces, 1973                                          p.32, #154
                                   p.30, #54                                                       p.61, #175                                                     p.188, #792

                                                        
               Iron+wood, early 19thc., unsigned             Wood+metals, 70mm, 19thc., unsigned          Wood+metal, 70mm, 19thc., unsigned      Wood+metals, 76mm, late 18thc., unsigned
              Sotheby’s, London, 9.5.1979, #175          Edwards & Krebs, Netsuke, 1980, p.119       Edwards & Krebs, Netsuke, 1980, p.121                Ex RE van Sten-Collection
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  Sotheby’s, London, 14.6.1985, #613
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  Estimate £ 400-500,    sold for £ 500

                                              
           Wood+metals, HAMANO NORIYUKI                       Metal, BAITETSU                           Fruitwood+silver, 60mm, unsigned       Wood+metal, 61mm, ca.1850, MASAMITSU
                 Ex JJ Reubell-Collection, 1933                      NKSJ 7/3, Fall 1987, p.12, #5                  Klefisch, Cologne, 15.1.1983, #757                   Ex Bushell-Collection, part II
                   Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.126                                                                                                  Estimate DM 1300-1500                     Christie’s, London, 18.10.1988, #159
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  Estimate £ 500-700, sold for £ 800

                                                       
         Wood+iron, early 19thc., MURASADA     Metal+wood, 52mm, early 19thc., unsigned  Metals+rosewood, 45mm, 18thc., unsigned       Wood+metals, 70mm, 19thc., unsigned
                  NKSJ 8/4, Winter 1988, p.23                      Ex M.& T.McGovern-Collection                 Ex M.& T.McGovern-Collection               Sotheby’s, London, 22.11.1990, #147
                                                                                  Honeychurch, Seattle, 6.7.1989, #259          Honeychurch, Seattle, 6.7.1989, #260            Estimate £ 400-500,     sold for £ 850
                                                                                                      Price $ 1000                                                   Price $ 2500
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           Wood+metals, 64mm, 19thc., unsigned              Wood+metals, 22mm, unsigned               Wood+metals, 80mm, 19thc., unsigned          Wood+ivory, 65mm, 19thc., unsigned
                  Ex CVS Roosevelt-Collection                 Takayama Inrô-Museum, 1992, #266             Ex WG Bosshard-Collection, part I            Zacke, Vienna, Nov./Dec.1994, #61-1
                 Sotheby’s, NY, 2.6.1992, #338                                                                                            B. Davies, London, 1994, #117                                 Price öS.12’500
                        Estimate $ 1500-2000

                                                         
            Wood+ivory, 66mm, 19thc., unsigned           Wood+metal, 53mm, 19thc., unsigned             Metals, 90mm, 19thc., BAITETSU             Wood+metal, 61mm, 19thc., unsigned
           Zacke, Vienna, May/June 1995, # 6-12          Christie’s, London, 13.11.1995, #206                  Sotheby’s, 18.6.1997, #226                Christie’s, London, 18./20.11.1997, #585
                            Price öS. 11’500                             Estimate £ 1200-1500, sold for £ 900                       Estimate £ 800-1000                                             Part of a Lot

                                                        
       Cherrywood+silver, 59mm, 19thc., unsigned           Wood+metals, 19thc., unsigned     Wood+metals, 45mm, 19thc., attr.to MURASADA Wood+metals, 67mm, 19thc., unsigned
         Lempertz, Cologne, 12./13.6.1998, #1006                  Ex W. Heihs-Collection            Sagemonoya, Netsuke & Sagemono, 1998, #114               Ex Trumpf Collection
                           Estimate DM 1500                          Sotheby’s, London, 17.6.1998, #841                           Price 385’000 Yen                          P. Jirka-Schmitz, Netsuke, 2000, #334
                                                                                                       Part of a Lot

                                                        
      Wood+metals, 53mm, TOMIOKA KENJIRO               Wood+metals, mid 19thc., MASAYOSHI + TOKI (?) SADA                                 Metals, 45mm, early 19thc., unsigned
       Wilhelm/Yoshida, French Connection, 2000                         Lazarnick, Netsuke & Inrô Artists… 1981, p.1325                                          Sotheby’s, London, 19.6.2001, #80
                                p.151, # 143                                                                                                                                                                           Estimate £ 1200-1500, sold for £ 1560

                                                            
            Wood+metals, 70mm, 19thc., unsigned                Brass+wood, 19thc., unsigned                Wood+metals, 45mm, 19thc., unsigned     Wood+metals, ISHIGORO MASAYOSHI
               Nagel, Stuttgart, 9.11.2002, #1619                Nagel, Stuttgart, 8.11.2003, #2111             Christie’s, London, 12.11.2003, #201                    Ex V. Topper-Collection
                               Estimate € 350                                                Part of a Lot                                             Estimate £ 700-900                            Hurtig, Masterpieces, 1973, #728

                                                       
            Wood+metals, 61mm, 19thc., unsigned             Wood+metals, 55mm, unsigned                                  Wood+metals, gun+yatate, 64mm, ca.1850, GOROEMON saku
                Ex Bushell, ex Werdelmann-Coll.             Klefisch, Cologne, 10.12.2005, #663                                Moss, More Things in Heaven and Earth, London, 2006, #96
              P. Jirka-Schmitz, World of Netsuke                         Estimate € 1000-1200
                                  2005, #834
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            Ivory gilt, 75mm, 19thc., MITSUHIRO    Metal+wood, 49mm, 19thc., MASAMITSU            Wood+metals, 70mm, unsigned             Wood+metals, 62mm, 19thc., usnigned
           Christie’s, London, 12./13.7.2006, #513          Sagemonoya, Omnibus, 2008, #47                Ex Coll. van der Heijden-Collection                    Ex Lanfranchi-Collection
                         Estimate £ 1500-2000                                                                                                 Klefisch, Cologne, 27.9.2008, #293        Museo Poldi Pezzoli, Milano, 2008, p.12
                                                                                                                                                                          Estimate € 450-550

                                                        
           Wood+metal, 70mm, ca.1800, unsigned   Wood+metals, 124mm, ca.1860, BAITETSU   Wood+metals, 43mm, Meiji, unsigned     Wood+metals, 75mm, 1sth.19thc., unsigned
                Christie’s, London, 7.4.2009, #112                     Rutherston/Bandini, Japanese Netsuke… London 20011, Nos. 48 & 49                   Klefisch, Cologne, 8.10.2011, #446
                          Estimate £ 1000-1500                                                                                                                                                                                Estimate € 700-1200

                                                          
                                            Cherrywood+metals, 52mm, 19thc., unsigned                                           Wood+metals, 52mm, unsigned       Wood+metals, 71mm, ca.1850 MASAMITSU      
                                                    Christie’s, London, 16.5.2012, #74                                                INSJ 32/2, Summer 2012, p.47, #74                     Ex H.& J.Mang-Collection
                                                 Estimate £ 1200-1500, sold for £ 1250                                                                                                            Quinn’s, Falls Church, Va., USA, 7.12.2012
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         #584, Estimate $ 1200-1600

                                                           
        Wood+metal, 70mm, early 19thc., unsigned           Wood+metals, 19thc., unsigned               Wood+metals, 69mm, 19thc., unsigned              Wood+metals, 70mm, unsigned
                      Ex H.& J.Mang-Collection                      Bonhams, NY, 19.3.2013, #2215                 Nagel, Stuttgart, 8.5.2013, #3160                        Ex M. Severin-Collection
       Quinn’s, Falls Church, Va., USA, 7.12.2012                         Part of a Lot                                             Estimate € 400-600                          Klefisch, Cologne, 12.10.2013, #851
                      #617,              Part of a Lot                                                                                                                                                                              Estimate € 700-800

                                                 
            Wood+metals, 67mm, 19thc., unsigned         Wood+metal, 71mm, 19thc., unsigned                                                      Gilt metal, ca.1900 unsigned
                 Bonhams, NY, 19.3.2014, #3127             Dorotheum, Vienna, 3.12.2014, #177                                                Bonhams, London, 10.11.2016, #158
                                 Part of a Lot                              Estimate € 360-500,     sold for € 450                                                                    Part of a Lot

                                                        
            Wood+metal, 70mm, 19thc., unsigned               Wood+metals, 68mm, unsigned                     Wood+metal, 19thc., unsigned                      Wood+metals, 19thc., unsigned
                  Sotheby’s, NY, 21.3.2001, #2                   Klefisch, Cologne, 10.6.2000, #605                        Ex Bushell-Collection                                   Ex Bushell-Collection
                  Estimate $ 2000-2500, unsold                             Estimate € 2000-2500                           Sotheby’s, NY, 21.3.2000, #227                    Sotheby’s, NY, 21.3.2000, #228
                                                                                                                                                                               Part of a Lot                                                  Part of a Lot
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                       Wood+metals, unsigned                                Wood+metals, unsigned                               Wood+metals, unsigned                     Wood+metals, 52mm, 19thc., unsigned
                  Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.1040                      Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.1040                      Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.1040                       Ex Bushell-Collection, part I
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 Christie’s, London, 27.10.1987, #317
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              Estimate £ 400-600

                                                        
    Wood+metals, 73mm, early 19thc., MURASADA  Wood+metals, 94mm, 19thc., unsigned Wood+metals, 45mm, early 19thc., MURASADA  Wood+metal, 19thc., unsigned
                  Ex B. Jahss-Collection, part II                        Sotheby’s, NY, 18.9.1998, #578            Ex Ch.A. Greenfield-Collection, part II      Sotheby’s, London, 17.6.1999, #1238
            Sotheby’s, London, 14.11.1991, #146                          Estimate $ 1500-2000                          Sotheby’s, NY, 18.9.1998, #87                                 Part of a Lot
                         Estimate £ 800-1000                                                                                                             Estimate $ 3000-4000

                                                       
           Wood+metals, 74mm, 19thc., unsigned         Wood+metals, 55mm, early 19thc., unsigned      Wood+metals, 74mm, early 19thc.,                Wood+metals, Meiji, unsigned
             Lempertz, Cologne, 9.12.2016, #830                Sotheby’s, London, 17.7.2003, #188         MURASADA. Bushell Netsuke at the         Christie’s, London, 14.5.2008, #170
               Estimate €500-700, sold for €744                                Estimate £ 600-700                                    LACMA, 2003, #669                                    Estimate £ 800-1000

                                                     
                 Wood+metals, 19thc., unsigned                      Wood+metals, 19thc., unsigned                       Wood+metals, 19thc., unsigned                     Metal, 19thc., BAITETSU
         Sotheby Parke Bernet, NY, 27.1.1978, #2    Sotheby Parke Bernet, NY, 27.1.1978, #56          V. Atchley-Collection, 2006, N217          V. Atchley-Collection, 2006, N218
         Estimate $600-800,              sold for $450    Estimate $800-1200,             sold for $ 700

                                
             Wood+metals, 70mm, ca.1870, GYOKKO    Var.metals, 70mm, 19thc., unsigned                  Wood, iron, gold, ivory, lacquer, ca.1800, SADAYOSHI (Hara Masatada)
              R.Bandini, Jap.netsuke…, Oct.2013, #33          Zacke, Vienna, 1.4.2017, #214                                                  Ex WL Behrens-Collection, 1913, #2973                       
                                                                                                     Estimate € 1000                                       R. Bandini, Japanese Netsuke, kiseruzutsu lacquer… Oct.2017, #37

                                                        
           Wood+metals, 62mm, 19thc., unsigned                   Wood+metals, BAITETSU                 Wood+metals, 70mm, 19thc., unsigned         Iron, brass, ivory, late 19thc., unsigned
           Lempertz, Cologne, 8./9.12.2017, #523               JINCS 3/2, Sept.1975, p.19/27                    Zacke, Vienna, 22.6.2019, #345               Lempertz, Cologne, 27.6.2020, #369
           Estimate €500-700,         sold for € 496                                                                               Estimate €300-600,         sold for €647            Estimate €700-900, sold for €2250
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           Wood+brass, 113mm, 19thc., unsigned           Wood+metals, early 19thc., unsigned           Wood+metals, 54mm, 19thc., unsigned
                       Ex Wilwers Collection                          Bonhams, London, 5.11.2020, #17                     Ex RR.Silverman collection
                Zeller, Lindau, 12.9.2020 #1672                                    Part of a lot                                    Zacke, Vienna, 29.10.2021, #296
               Estimate €400,        sold for €700                                                                                             Estimate €800, sold for €1390

                
                                                Silver+bronze, 140mm, Meiji, BAITETSU
                                                        Zacke, Vienna, 3.12.2021, #288
                                                        Estimate €3000, sold foe €3792
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https://www.zeller.de/de/katalog/auktion-146-september-2020/auktionsartikel/luntenschlosspistole-4/

